

15-640
No. 15-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 13 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASATCH COUNTY, UTAH,
SCOTT H. SWEAT, & TYLER J. BERG,
Petitioners,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF
THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott H. Sweat
Tyler J. Berg
WASATCH COUNTY
805 South 100 West
Heber City, UT 84032

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Background Of The Litigation Over The Boundaries Of The Ute Indian Reservation	2
A. History Of The Original Reservation Lands....	2
B. The Tenth Circuit Holds That The Reservation Has Not Been Diminished, But This Court Expressly Rejects That Ruling In <i>Hagen</i>	4
C. The Tenth Circuit Holds That Its Prior Precedent Remains Binding On The Parties To That Case	7
D. The Case Settles Rather Than Producing A Judgment Adverse To The Governmental Parties	10
II. Factual And Procedural History	13
A. The County Maintains That The Reservation Has Been Diminished	13
B. The Tribe Seeks A Federal Court Injunction	14

C. The Tenth Circuit Enjoins The State Court Prosecution.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Required Once Again To Establish The Correct Legal Test To Determine The Boundaries Of The Reservation.	19
II. The Ruling Below Violates The Anti-Injunction Act, Impermissibly Preventing The State Courts From Adhering To This Court’s Precedent.....	23
A. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Attach To The Judgment In <i>Ute V</i> , Which Does Not Preclude Later Litigation By Any Entity	25
B. At The Very Least, <i>Ute V</i> Does Not Bind The County, Which Was Not A Party To That (Non)Judgment	28
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s On-Point Decision In <i>Hagen</i>	32
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Court Of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Opinion	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	37
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	25
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	23
<i>Bank of Kentucky v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 207 U.S. 258 (1907)	29
<i>Baraga Cty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 645 N.W.2d 13 (Mich. 2002).....	31
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	29, 31
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	25
<i>Cell Therapeutics Inc. v. Lash Grp. Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2009), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc (Jan. 6, 2010)....	26
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	24, 28
<i>City of Martinez v. Texaco Trading & Transp., Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Comm'r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	21, 32
<i>Duchesne Cty. v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 1107 (1998)	11

<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	passim
<i>Harris Cty., Tex. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Hughes v. Santa Fe Int'l Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>J.R. Clearwater Inc. v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>La Preferida, Inc. v. Cerveceria Modelo, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 914 F.2d 900 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Mendenhall v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	32
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004)	32

<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	30
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	30
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	passim
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 858 P.2d 925 (Utah 1992)	6
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992)	6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	29, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Cuch</i> , 79 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 359 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 716 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 994 (1986)	passim
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1107 (1998)	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2283	1, 16, 23
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, Law & Order Code Ch. 2, § 1-2-1	4

Other Authorities

Am. Jur. 2d Judgments	29
Bureau of Indian Affairs, A Forest History of the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation (1992) ..	3, 36
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	26
Stipulated Order Vacating Preliminary Injunction and Dismissing the Suit with Prejudice, <i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 2:75-CV-00408, Dkt. No. 145 (D. Utah Mar. 28, 2000)	11
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. West 2015)	25
